

No. 15-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA D. POERTNER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE H. FRANK
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE CENTER FOR
CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1899 L St., N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. CITRON
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTRODUCTION1
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....5
OPINIONS BELOW.....5
JURISDICTION.....5
PROVISIONS INVOLVED6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6
 I. The Recognized Incentive Problems
 Of Class-Action Settlements6
 II. Factual And Procedural Background .12
 III. The Decision Below.....17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....18
 I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts
 With How Other Circuits Evaluate The
 Attorney Share Of Class-Action
 Awards.18
 II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts
 With How Other Circuits Would
 Evaluate The
 Propriety Of *Cy Pres* Relief.24
 III. This Is An Ideal Vehicle For
 Intervention On An Important And
 Recurring Question.....28
CONCLUSION.....35

Appendix A: Court of Appeals Decision1a
Appendix B: District Court Decision16a
Appendix C: Declaration Regarding Claims Rates 32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Braynen v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-20726-Goodman, 2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015)	30
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 10
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Holtzman v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Baby Prods. Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20, 24, 27, 33
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013).....	34
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 11, 29
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Int’l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000)	3, 21

<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-60649-Goodman, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015)	30
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	passim
<i>Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , No. 13-cv-23656-JJO, 2015 WL 6391185 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2015)	30
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	14, 33
<i>Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth.</i> , 802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	1
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Safeco v. AIG</i> , 710 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	6
28 U.S.C. §1712(e)	20

Other Authorities

- American Law Institute’s Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010) 10, 25, 26
- John Beisner et al., *Cy Pres: A Not So Charitable Contribution to Class Action Practice* (2010)..... 9
- Duracell, Press Release, Duracell® Introduces Quantum™ the World’s Most Advanced Alkaline Battery with One Million Battery Donation to First Responders across North America (Aug. 15, 2013), <http://goo.gl/skDkky> 12
- Duracell, Press Release, Duracell® to Donate up to 1 Million Batteries to Toys for Tots This Holiday (Nov. 22, 2013), <http://goo.gl/7M51zx> 13
- Duracell-Quantum TV Spot*, <http://www.ispot.tv/ad/76LH/duracell-quantum-toys-for-tots> 9
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) i, 6, 32
- Daniel Fisher, *Judge Tosses Glucosamine Settlement*, *Citing Forbes*, FORBES (Nov. 20, 2014) 28
- Daniel Fisher, *Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less Than a Straight Flush*, FORBES (May 8, 2014) 8, 29
- Alison Frankel, *A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?*, REUTERS (May 9, 2014) 8, 29
- Alison Frankel, *By Restricting Charity Deals, Appeals Courts Improve Class Actions*, REUTERS (Jan. 12, 2015) 28

Jacob Gershman, <i>Value of Beck's Beer Settlement a Case Study in Class Action Math</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 22, 2015).....	4, 28, 29, 30
Ashby Jones, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011).....	32
Adam Liptak, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013).....	14
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (2013)	29
Roger Parloff, <i>Google and Facebook's New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , FORTUNE (July 30, 2012).....	35
Martin Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	9, 34, 35
Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (3d ed. 2015)....	8
